
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Stubbs (Chair) 
Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Naughton, Reid-
Jones, Robson, Sattar and Wong 
  

1   Apologies for Absence 
  

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
  

3   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2022. 
  

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
  

         22/02280/FUL – Whitchurch Hospital, Park Road, Cardiff (Access Velindre 
Cancer Centre) 

         22/02184/OUT – Land to the South West of Park View Health Centre 
adjacent to Ely and Caerau Community Hub, Treseder Way 

  
5   Development Control Applications 

  
a   22/02542/VAR - 32 St Anthony Road, Cardiff 

  
b   22/02280/FUL - Whitchurch Hospital, Park Road, Cardiff (Access Velindre 

Centre) 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

  
c   22/02184/OUT Land to the South West of Park View Health Centre, adjacent to 

Ely and Caerau Community Hub, Treseder Way, Cardiff 
  

6   Section 257 Radyr 42 Footpath Diversion 
  

7   Applications decided by Delegated Powers 
  

8   Urgent Items (if any) 
  

9   Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Planning Committee is on Thursday 2 February 2023 at 
1.30 pm 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Le
[...]
ecosystems, 
so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those functions.  In complying 
with subsection (1), a public authority must take account of the resilience of 
ecosystems, in particular the following aspects: 
 
(a) Diversity between and within ecosystems; 
(b) The connections between and within ecosystems; 
(c)  The scale of ecosystems; 
(d)  The condition of ecosystems (including their structure and functioning); 
(e)  The adaptability of ecosystems. 



 
It is considered that the LPA has considered its duty under this Act and has met 
its objectives for the reasons outlined above. 
 

12 RECOMMENDATION 
 

12.1 RECOMMENDATION 1: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed below. 

 
12.2 RECOMMENDATION 2:  

 
That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning and/or Operational 
Manager: Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes to the 
conditions and/or Heads of Terms of the required legal agreement, subject to 
consultation with the Chair of Planning, up to the point where the legal 
agreement is signed and planning permission issued. 
 

12.3 CONDITIONS 
 
 Time Limit Conditions 
 
 1 All vehicular use of the temporary road hereby approved shall cease by no later 

than 30th January 2026, and thereafter by no later than 30th July 2026 (or prior 
to the first beneficial use of the new Cancer Care Hospital whichever comes 
first) the width of the road shall have been reduced and remaining land 
restored/landscaped in accordance with the approved Landscape plan 
reference 70066877-WSP-EV-DR-LA-P1-5101  REV P01 and the general 
arrangement / details approved under condition 3.  The access shall thereafter 
be retained in its approved form. 

  
 Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in accordance with 

Policies KP5, EN8 EN7 EN9 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan 
(2006-2026) 

 
 List of Approved Plans 
 
 2 The development, unless otherwise required by the ensuing conditions, shall be 

carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and details: 
  
 o Drawing 106596-MML-AA-XX-DWG-TPL-5000-001 (P2) Velindre NHS Trust 

TCAR.Location Plan.' by Mott MacDonald dated 14/9/22; 
 o Drawing 347168-MML-027-XX-DWG-CIV-4000-004 (P03) Velindre NHS Trust. 
 Temporary Construction Access Road. Proposed Road Access Sheet 1 of 2' by 

Mott MacDonald dated 3/4/2020; 
 o Drawing 347168-MML-027-XX-DWG-CIV-4000-005 (P03) 'Velindre NHS 

Trust.Temporary Construction Access Road. Proposed Road Access Sheet 2 of 
2' by MottMacDonald dated 3/4/2020; 

 o Drawing 70066877-WSP-EV-DR-LA-P1-5101 (P01) 'Velindre University NHS 
Trust. 



 Emergency Access Road. Soft Landscape Plan' by WSP dated 23/9/22; 
 o Drawing 70066877-WSP-EV-DR-LA-P1-5102 (P01) 'Velindre University NHS 

Trust. 
 Emergency Access Road. Soft Landscape Detail Sheet 1 of 2' by WSP dated 

20/9/22; 
 o Drawing 70066877-WSP-EV-DR-LA-P1-5103 (P01) 'Velindre University NHS 

Trust. 
 Emergency Access Road. Soft Landscape Detail Sheet 1 of 2' by WSP dated 

20/9/22; 
 o Velindre University NHS Trust TCAR and revised Emergency Access 

Environmental Statement by the Urbanists (undated) 
 o 'Velindre NHS Trust. Emergency Access Road. Ecological Management Plan 

- Dormouse' by ESP dated October 2022. 
 Technical Note 1: New Velindre Cancer Centre - Emergency Access 

Arboricultural 
 Statement' dated 06 October 2022 by WSP 
  
  Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for the 

avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to promote an 
efficient planning system. 

 
 Action Conditions 
 
 3 Notwithstanding the submitted plans, prior to work commencing to permanently 

reduce the width of the access road, a General Arrangement plan showing in 
detail the scheme for the retained emergency access road shall have been to 
and approved in writing by the LPA. The scheme shall identify the area of works 
and include, but not be limited to, detail
[...]
 the 
existing property including minor external 
alterations

HSE 16/12/2022 Permission 
Granted

26/09/2022 Mr Rhodri Llywelyn Householder

22/02066/HSE 8 Coed Arian
Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 2ND

Two storey rear extension and attic conversion with 
larger half hipped roof including rear dormer and 
associated alterations

HSE 19/12/2022 Permission 
Granted

02/09/2022 Mr Bader 
Chowdhury

Householder

22/02340/FUL First Floor Flat
174 Merthyr Road
Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 1DL

Change of use of existing first floor flat (class C3) to 
clinic (class D1)

FUL 20/12/2022 Permission 
Granted

06/10/2022 Mr Karl Thomas Minor - Other 
Principal Uses



Application No. Address ProposalTypeApplicant Decision Date DecisionDATEAPVAL Statutory Class


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a 22/02542/VAR - 32 St Anthony Road, Cardiff
	5b 22/02280/FUL - Whitchurch Hospital, Park Road, Cardiff (Access Velindre Centre)
	5c 22/02184/OUT Land to the South West of Park View Health Centre, adjacent to Ely and Caerau Community Hub, Treseder Way, Cardiff
	6 Section 257 Radyr 42 Footpath Diversion
	Appendix A
	Radyr No.42


	7 Applications decided by Delegated Powers
	List (Ward) 01.11.22 - 30.11.22
	List (Ward) 01.12.22 - 31.12.22




Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
DYDD IAU, 12 IONAWR 2023 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd Stubbs(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-
Jones, Robson, Sattar a/ac Wong 
 

64 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriad am absenoldeb. 
 
65 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
Gwnaed y datganiadau buddiannau canlynol yn unol â’r Cod Ymarfer Aelodau. 
  
CYNGHORWYR RHIF EITEM  NATUR Y BUDDIANT 
Y Cynghorydd Irene 
Humphreys 

Eitem 5b 
22/02280/FUL 

Personol a Rhagfarnol - yn eistedd 
ar y Cyngor Iechyd Cymuned 
  

Y Cynghorydd Irene 
Humphreys  

Eitem 5c 
22/02184/OUT 

Personol a Rhagfarnol - yn eistedd 
ar y Cyngor Iechyd Cymuned. 
  

Y Cynghorydd Dan 
Naughton 

Eitem 5b 
22/02280/FUL 

Personol a Rhagfarnol – wedi 
mynegi barn yn flaenorol mewn 
perthynas â cheisiadau yn 
ymwneud ag Ysbyty'r Eglwys 
Newydd  

  
 
66 :   COFNODION  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 8 Rhagfyr 2022 yn gofnod 
cywir, ac fe’u llofnodwyd gan y Cadeirydd. 
 
67 :   DEISEBAU  
 

1.    22/0254/VAR, 32 St Anthony Road, Y Mynydd Bychan 
  

2.    22/02280/FUL, Ysbyty’r Eglwys Newydd, Heol y Parc 
  

3.    22/02184/OUT, Tir i'r De-orllewin o Ganolfan Park View, ger Hyb Trelái a 
Chaerau, Treseder Way, Caerau 

  
Mewn perthynas â’r uchod, siaradodd y deisebwr ar 2 a 3 ac ymatebodd yr asiantau. 
 
68 :   CEISIADAU RHEOLI DATBLYGU  
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor y rhestr o geisiadau rheoli datblygu a gyflwynwyd yn unol â 
Deddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990: 
  



PENDERFYNWYD: Y dylai’r Pwyllgor hwn yn unol â phwerau a ddirprwyir iddo 
benderfynu ar y ceisiadau rheoli datblygu canlynol yn ôl yr argymhelliad a nodir yn 
adroddiadau Cyfarwyddwr Cynllunio, Trafnidiaeth a’r Amgylchedd, yn amodol ar 
unrhyw ddiwygiadau pellach fel y manylir arnynt isod, a rhoi gwybod am y 
penderfyniadau’n unol ag Adran 70 Deddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 neu Adran 
74 Deddf Cynllunio (Adeiladau Rhestredig ac Ardaloedd Cadwraeth) 1990. 
  
CEISIADAU A GYMERADWYWYD 
  
22/02280/FUL – YR EGLWYS NEWYDD A THONGWYNLAIS  
YSBYTY'R EGLWYS NEWYDD, HEOL Y PARC  
  
Llwybr mynediad dros dro at waith adeiladu safle cymeradwy Canolfan Ganser 
Felindre.  Yna bwriedir troi'r rhan gysylltu rhwng y gogledd a'r de i ddarparu 
mynediad brys diwygiedig ar gyfer Canolfan Ganser Felindre cymeradwy.  
  
Dylid CYTUNO rhoi caniatâd cynllunio, yn amodol ar yr Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol yn 
derbyn llythyr cadarnhau gan Weinidogion Cymru nad yw'r penderfyniad wedi'i alw i 
mewn, ac mae'n awdurdodi'r Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol i roi caniatâd cynllunio yn 
unol â'r Cyfarwyddyd dyddiedig 12 Ionawr 2023 a wnaed o dan Erthygl 18 o 
Orchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref (Gweithdrefn Rheoli Datblygu) (Cymru) 2012. 
  
Yn amodol ar ddiwygiad i Amod 1 sydd i ddarllen: 
'Bydd pob defnydd cerbydol o’r ffordd dros dro a ganiateir drwy hyn yn digwydd erbyn 
30 Tachwedd 2026 fan bellaf, ac wedi hynny heb fod yn hwyrach na 30 Ionawr 2027 
(neu cyn y defnydd buddiol cyntaf o’r Ysbyty Gofal Canser newydd pa un bynnag 
ddaw gyntaf) bydd lled y ffordd wedi'i leihau ac yn parhau i fod yn dir wedi'i 
adfer/tirwedd yn unol â'r cyfeirnod cynllun Tirwedd cymeradwy 70066877-WSP-EV-
DR-LA-P1-5101 REV PO1 a'r trefniant/manylion cyffredinol a gymeradwywyd o dan 
amod 3.  Bydd y mynediad ar ôl hynny yn cael ei gadw yn ei ffurf gymeradwy.   
  
CEISIADAU WEDI’U GOHIRIO 
  
22/02542/VAR – MYNYDD BYCHAN  
32 ST ANTHONY ROAD 
  
Amrywio Amod 3 o 20/01075/MNR, i ymestyn oriau masnachu dydd Mercher i ddydd 
Sadwrn rhwng 7:00pm a 9:00pm. 
  
RHESWM: Er mwyn i ymweliad safle â'r lleoliad hwn gael ei gynnal.  
  
22/02184/OUT – CAERAU 
22/02184/OUT, TIR I’R DE-ORLLEWIN O GANOLFAN IECHYD PARK VIEW, GER 
HYB CYMUNEDOL TRELÁI A CHAERAU, TRESEDER WAY 
  
Hyb Iechyd a Lles arfaethedig a gwaith seilwaith cysylltiedig yn ymwneud â 
mynediad, parcio, draenio a thirwedd. 
  
RHESWM: Er mwyn i ymweliad safle â'r lleoliad hwn gael ei gynnal. 
 
69 :   ADRAN 257 DARGYFEIRIAD LLWYBR TROED RADUR 42  
 



Cafodd yr adroddiad ei ohirio tan 2 Chwefror 2023. 
 
70 :   CEISIADAU WEDI’U PENDERFYNU GAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG  
 
Nodwyd 
 
71 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI)  
 
Nid oedd unrhyw faterion brys i’w trafod 
 
72 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF  
 
Dydd Iau 2 Chwefror 2023. 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 3.30 pm 
 


